Section 2.  Before entering upon the duties of the office,45

each appointed member of the DeSoto County Convention and Visitors46

Bureau shall enter into and give bond to be approved by the47

Secretary of State of the State of Mississippi in the sum of48

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) conditioned upon the49

faithful performance of his duties.  Such bond shall be payable to50

the State of Mississippi; and in the event of a breach thereof,51

suit may be brought by the State of Mississippi for the benefit of52

the DeSoto County Convention and Visitors Bureau.53